

**RECEIVED**

**Apr 19 2023**

**SC Court of Appeals**

**The State of South Carolina  
In the Court of Appeals**

**APPEAL FROM SUMTER COUNTY**

Honorable R. Kirk Griffin, Circuit Court Judge  
Appellate Case No. 2022-001444

**The State**.....Respondent

v.

**Brittany Martin**.....Appellant

---

**APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF**

---

Meredith Dyer McPhail, #104551  
David Allen Chaney, Jr., #104038  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF SOUTH  
CAROLINA  
P.O. Box 1668  
Columbia, SC 29202  
(843) 259-2925  
mmcphail@aclusc.org

Dr. Sybil Rosado, #104422  
THE LAW OFFICE OF SYBIL D. ROSADO, LLC  
2429 Haskell Ave.  
Columbia, SC 29204  
(803) 999-2029  
sybil@rosado.law

Attorneys for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    Martin’s conviction for BOPHAN violates the First Amendment and must be vacated. ....	14
A. This Court must conduct an independent review of the record to ensure that Martin was not convicted in violation of the First Amendment. 15	
B. The State failed to identify, much less prove, unprotected conduct sufficient to satisfy each element of BOPHAN. ....	16
C. Ms. Martin’s conviction is based on protected conduct and must be vacated.....	17
II.   Martin’s conviction for BOPHAN must be reversed because the trial court failed to instruct the jury about her First Amendment defense. ....	19
A. The trial court’s refusal to provide a First Amendment instruction on BOPHAN was legal error. ....	20
B. Taken as a whole, the trial court’s instructions were erroneous because they misstated the law.....	22
C. The trial court’s instructional errors prejudiced Ms. Martin and warrant reversal.....	22
III.  Martin’s conviction must be reversed because BOPHAN is unconstitutionally vague.....	23
A. BOPHAN is facially void for vagueness.....	23
B. BOPHAN is unconstitutionally vague as applied to Ms. Martin’s conduct.....	27
IV.  Ms. Martin’s conviction for BOPHAN violates the Sixth Amendment because the trial court failed to ensure a unanimous verdict.....	28
A. This Court’s unanimity decision in <i>Adams</i> is instructive, but its holding is distinguishable and does not control here.....	29

V. Martin’s four-year prison sentence for nonviolent and nondestructive conduct is grossly disproportionate and violates the Eighth Amendment. 32

A. A comparison of Ms. Martin’s four-year sentence to the crime of BOPHAN gives rise to an inference of gross disproportionality. .... 33

B. Comparative analysis confirms the inference of gross disproportionality..... 33

CONCLUSION ..... 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964).....	14
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	14, 15
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	18, 19
<i>Butt v. State</i> , 398 P.3d 1024 (Utah 2017) .....	16
<i>Carolina Youth Action Project v. Wilson</i> , 60 F.4th 770 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	24, 26, 27
<i>City of Aiken v. Koontz</i> , 368 S.C. 542, 629 S.E.2d 686 (2006) .....	13
<i>City of Sumter v. Lewis</i> , 241 S.C. 364 (1962) .....	14
<i>City of Sumter v. McAllister</i> , 241 S.C. 355 (1962).....	14
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	18
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	17
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963) .....	passim
<i>Fields v. South Carolina</i> , 375 U.S. 44 (1963).....	14
<i>Francis v. State</i> , 36 S.W.3d 121 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000) (en banc) .....	30
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	26, 27, 29, 32
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	23
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	32
<i>Henry v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 376 U.S. 776 (1964) .....	14, 18
<i>Hynes v. Mayor &amp; Council of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976) .....	24
<i>In re George T</i> , 93 P.3d 1007 (Cal. 2004).....	15
<i>Manning v. Caldwell for City of Roanoke</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	17, 19
<i>Peer</i> , 320 S.C. 546, 466 S.E.2d 375 (Ct. App. 1996) .....	25
<i>People v. Devine</i> , 74 P.3d 440 (Colo. App. 2003).....	30
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 986 N.W.2d 672 (Mich. App. 2022).....	19
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999) .....	2, 28, 32
<i>Rouch v. Enquirer &amp; News of Battle Creek Mich.</i> , 487 N.W.2d 205 (Mich. 1992) .....	15
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991) .....	29, 30
<i>Shouldis v. State</i> , 38 So.3d 753 (Ala. 2008).....	30

<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	17
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	32
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 430 S.C. 420, 845 S.E.2d 217 (Ct. App. 2020) .....	passim
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 823 S.W.2d 576 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1991) .....	30
<i>State v. Burch</i> , 43 S.C. 3, 20 S.E. 758 (1895) .....	25
<i>State v. Fields</i> , 240 S.C. 366, 126 S.E.2d 6 (1962) .....	14
<i>State v. Fields</i> , 242 S.C. 357, 131 S.E.2d 91 (1963) .....	14
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 402 S.C. 288, 741 S.E.2d 727 (2013).....	32, 33
<i>State v. Kimbrell</i> , 294 S.C. 51, 362 S.E.2d 630 (1987) .....	20
<i>State v. Klokic</i> , 196 P.3d 844 (Ariz. 2008). .....	30
<i>State v. Lyons</i> , 412 S.E.2d 308 (N.C. 1991) .....	30
<i>State v. Mattison</i> , 388 S.C. 469, 697 S.E.2d 578 (2010).....	20
<i>State v. Moulton</i> , 78 A.3d 55 (Conn. 2013) .....	19
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 373 S.C. 527, 647 S.E.2d 144 (2007) .....	20
<i>State v. Poinsett</i> , 250 S.C. 293, 157 S.E.2d 570 (1967) .....	24
<i>State v. Simms</i> , 412 S.C. 590, 774 S.E.2d 445 (2015) .....	passim
<i>State v. Stempf</i> , 627 N.W.2d 352 (Minn. 2001) .....	30
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 866 S.E. 740 (N.C. 2021) .....	15
<i>State v. TVI, Inc.</i> , 524 P.3d 622 (Wash. 2023).....	15
<i>State v. Voyles</i> , 160 P.3d 794 (Kan. 2007) .....	30
<i>Stone v. State</i> , 294 S.C. 286, 363 S.E.2d 903 (1988) .....	19
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949) .....	14, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	18
<i>United States v. Cobler</i> , 748 F.3d 570 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	33
<i>United States v. El-Mezain</i> , 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 761 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	19
<i>United States v. Lanning</i> , 723 F.3d 476 (4th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>United States v. Maisonet</i> , 484 F.2d 1356 (4th Cir. 1973).....	19
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	23, 24
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003) .....	18
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	17

STATUTES

S.C. Code § 16-3-1040(A) .....	4
S.C. Code § 16-5-130(2).....	4
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-11-130 .....	34
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-11-190 .....	34
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-15-110 .....	34
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-15-425 .....	34
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-15-90 .....	34
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-17-430 .....	34
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-17-495(C) .....	34
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-23-30 .....	34
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-23-410 .....	34
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-23-50 .....	34
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-25-20(C) .....	34
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-1730 .....	34
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-755(C) .....	34
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-95 .....	34
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-8-20 .....	34
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-9-10 .....	34
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-9-210 .....	34
S.C. Code Ann. § 22-3-560 .....	25
S.C. Code Ann. § 22-5-150 .....	25
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-53-40 .....	34
S.C. Code Ann. § 55-1-30 .....	34
S.C. Code Ann. § 56-5-1210(1).....	34
S.C. Code Ann. § 58-15-870 .....	34
S.C. Code Ann. § 61-6-4080 .....	34

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

S.C. Const. Art. V, § 22.....	28
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	28
